

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1790 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1790 of 2025**

=====

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Versus
COPATEL RAMUBEN RAMESHBHAI & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR MITESH L RANGRAS(3324) for the Appellant(s) No. 1
NISHIT A BHALODI(9597) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2,3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE

Date : 24/06/2025

ORAL ORDER

Order in First Appeal:

Hears Mr. Mitesh Rangras, learned advocate for the appellant. Issue notice upon the respondents, making it returnable on 5.8.2025.

Mr. Nishit Bhalodi, learned advocate has appeared on behalf of the respondents - original claimants and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents - original claimants. Registry is directed to call for the Record and proceedings without paper book from the concerned Court so as to reach this Court on or before next date.

Order in Civil Application:

Issue Rule returnable on 05.08.2025.

By way of ad-interim relief, there shall be stay against the execution, operation and implementation of the impugned judgment and award dated 23.10.2024 passed in MACP No.

632 of 2023 by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal (Main), Nadiad, pending this application, subject to deposit of entire awarded amount with the concerned Tribunal including the costs and interest as awarded by the Tribunal.

RATHOD KAUSHIKSINH

(NISHA M. THAKORE,J)